Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 27, No. 1, July 2022, pp. 52~61
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v27.i1.pp52-61      52
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Instrumentation system for data acquisition and monitoring of
hydroponic farming using ESP32 via Google Firebase
Prisma Megantoro1, Rizki Putra Prastio1, Hafidz Faqih Aldi Kusuma1, Abdul Abror1,
Pandi Vigneshwaran2, Dimas Febriyan Priambodo3, Diaz Samsun Alif1

REFERENCES
[1] A. N. Harun, N. Mohamed, R. Ahmad, A. R. A. Rahim, and N. N. Ani, “Improved internet of things (IoT) monitoring system for
growth optimization of Brassica chinensis,” Comput. Electron. Agric., vol. 164, no. March, p. 104836, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.compag.2019.05.045.
[2] A. R. Yanes, P. Martinez, and R. Ahmad, “Towards automated aquaponics: A review on monitoring, IoT, and smart systems,” J.
Clean. Prod., vol. 263, p. 121571, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jclepro.2020.121571.
[3] A. Shrivastava, C. K. Nayak, R. Dilip, S. R. Samal, S. Rout, and S. M. Ashfaque, “Automatic robotic system design and
development for vertical hydroponic farming using IoT and big data analysis,” in Mater. Today Proc., 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.matpr.2021.07.294.
[4] M. Mehra, S. Saxena, S. Sankaranarayanan, R. J. Tom, and M. Veeramanikandan, “IoT based hydroponics system using deep
neural networks,” Comput. Electron. Agric., vol. 155, no. August, pp. 473–486, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.compag.2018.10.015.
[5] P. N. Crisnapati, I. N. K. Wardana, I. K. A. A. Aryanto, and A. Hermawan, “Hommons: hydroponic management and monitoring
system for an IoT based NFT farm using web technology,” in 2017 5th Int. Conf. Cyber IT Serv. Manag. CITSM 2017, 2017, doi:
10.1109/CITSM.2017.8089268.
[6] R. B. Lukito and C. Lukito, “Development of IoT at hydroponic system using raspberry Pi,” Telkomnika (Telecommunication
Comput. Electron. Control., vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 897–906, 2019, doi: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.V17I2.9265.
[7] M. N. Halgamuge, A. Bojovschi, P. M. J. Fisher, T. C. Le, S. Adeloju, and S. Murphy, “Internet of things and autonomous control
for vertical cultivation walls towards smart food growing: A review,” Urban For. Urban Green., vol. 61, no. March, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.ufug.2021.127094.
[8] E. R. Kaburuan, R. Jayadi, and Harisno, “A design of IoT-based monitoring system for intelligence indoor micro-climate
horticulture farming in Indonesia,” Procedia Comput. Sci., vol. 157, pp. 459–464, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2019.09.001.
[9] R. Lakshmanan, M. Djama, S. K. Selvaperumal, and R. Abdulla, “Automated smart hydroponics system using internet of things,”
Int. J. Electr. Comput. Eng., vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 6389–6398, 2020, doi: 10.11591/IJECE.V10I6.PP6389-6398.
[10] S. Puengsungwan and K. Jirasereeamornkul, “Internet of things (IoTs) based hydroponic lettuce farming with solar panels,” in
Proc. 2019 Int. Conf. Power, Energy Innov. ICPEI 2019, vol. 765, pp. 86–89, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICPEI47862.2019.8944986.
[11] V. P. Prabha, S. M. Sarala, and C. S. Suttur, “Robust smart irrigation system using hydroponic farming based on data science and
IoT,” in Proc. B-HTC 2020 - 1st IEEE Bangalore Humanit. Technol. Conf., 2020, doi: 10.1109/B-HTC50970.2020.9297842.
[12] H. Andrianto, Suhardi, and A. Faizal, “Development of smart greenhouse system for hydroponic agriculture,” in 2020 Int. Conf.
Inf. Technol. Syst. Innov. ICITSI 2020 - Proc., 2020, pp. 335–340, doi: 10.1109/ICITSI50517.2020.9264917.
[13] M. F. Saaid, A. I. M. Yassin, and N. M. Tahir, “Automated monitoring and controlling pH levels for hydroponics cultivation
technique,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science (IJEECS), vol. 18, no. 3, pp. 1236–1243, 2020,
doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v18.i3.pp1236-1243.
[14] J. Chaiwongsai, “Automatic control and management system for tropical hydroponic cultivation,” in Proc. - IEEE Int. Symp.
Circuits Syst., vol. 2019-May, pp. 2019–2022, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2019.8702572.
[15] V. Palande, A. Zaheer, and K. George, “Fully automated hydroponic system for indoor plant growth,” Procedia Comput. Sci., vol.
129, pp. 482–488, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2018.03.028.
[16] D. Glaroudis, A. Iossifides, and P. Chatzimisios, “Survey, comparison and research challenges of IoT application protocols for
smart farming,” Comput. Networks, vol. 168, p. 107037, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2019.107037.
[17] T. Hariono and M. C. Putra, “Data acquisition for monitoring IoT-based hydroponic automation system using ESP8266,” vol. 1,
no. 1, 2021.
[18] S. Pawar, S. Tembe, and S. Khan, “Design of an affordable pH module for IoT Based pH level control in hydroponics applications,” in 2020
Int. Conf. Converg. to Digit. World - Quo Vadis, ICCDW 2020, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICCDW45521.2020.9318677.
[19] S. Zhang et al., “Investigation on environment monitoring system for a combination of hydroponics and aquaculture in
greenhouse,” Inf. Process. Agric., 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.inpa.2021.06.006.
[20] D. Eridani, O. Wardhani, and E. D. Widianto, “Designing and implementing the arduino-based nutrition feeding automation
system of a prototype scaled nutrient film technique (NFT) hydroponics using total dissolved solids (TDS) sensor,” in Proc. -
2017 4th Int. Conf. Inf. Technol. Comput. Electr. Eng. ICITACEE 2017, vol. 2018-Janua, pp. 170–175, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ICITACEE.2017.8257697.
[21] F. M. Sharmila, P. Suryaganesh, M. Abishek, and U. Benny, “IoT based smart window using sensor Dht11,” in 2019 5th Int.
Conf. Adv. Comput. Commun. Syst. ICACCS 2019, 2019, pp. 782–784, doi: 10.1109/ICACCS.2019.8728426.
[22] P. P. F. Dheena, G. S. Raj, G. Dutt, and S. V. Jinny, “IoT based smart street light management system,” in 2017 IEEE
international conference on circuits and systems (ICCS), 2018, vol. 2018-Janua, pp. 368–371, doi: 10.1109/ICCS1.2017.8326023.
[23] A. G. Shabeeb, A. J. Al-Askery, and Z. M. Nahi, “Remote monitoring of a premature infants incubator,” Indonesian Journal of
Electrical Engineering and Computer Science (IJEECS), vol. 17, no. 3, pp. 1232–1238, 2019, doi:

[26] P. Foltýnek, M. Babiuch, and P. Šuránek, “Measurement and data processing from Internet of things modules by dual-core
application using ESP32 board,” Meas. Control (United Kingdom), vol. 52, pp. 970–984, 2019, doi: 10.1177/0020294019857748.
[27] M. E. Moulat, O. Debauche, A. Lahcen, M. E. Moulat, O. Manneback, and A. Lahcen, “Monitoring system using internet of
things for potential landslides,” Procedia Computer Science, vol. 134, pp. 26-34, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2018.07.140.
[28] A. H. Ali, A. H. Duhis, N. A. L. Alzurfi, and M. J. Mnati, “Smart monitoring system for pressure regulator based on IoT,”
International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 3450–3456, 2019, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v9i5.pp3450-3456.
[29] R. Asritha and R. Arpitha, “A survey paper on introduction to android and development process,” Int. Res. J. Eng. Technol., vol.
07, no. June, pp. 2753–2756, 2020.
[30] N. Verma, S. Kansal, and H. Malvi, “Development of native mobile application using android studio for cabs and some glimpse
of cross platform apps,” Int. J. Appl. Eng. Res., vol. 13, no. 16, pp. 12527–12530, 2018.
[31] P. Megantoro, A. Latif, B. A. Pramudita, and P. Vigneshwaran, “Automatic limit switch calibrator for control valve at steam
turbine of a geothermal power plant,” Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics (BEEI), vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 1245–1251,
2021, doi: 10.11591/eei.v10i3.3031.
[32] K. V. Santhosh and B. K. Roy, “An adaptive calibration circuit for RTD using optimized ANN,” in 7th Int. Conf. Intell. Syst.
Control. ISCO 2013, no. November 2015, pp. 49–54, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ISCO.2013.6481121.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Prisma Megantoro     is a lecturer in Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Advanced
Technology, and Multidiscipline Universitas Airlangga since 2020. He received a bachelor's
degree and master's degree from Universitas Gadjah Mada, Yogyakarta, Indonesia in 2014 and